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Q.1. What is the name of India's first deep tech-focused VC fund launched by IIT Bombay? 

 A) DeepTech Ventures B) Innovation Fund 

 C) Y-Point Venture Capital Fund D) Science & Tech Fund 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ IIT Bombay has launched India’s first deep tech-focused venture capital fund called the Y-Point Venture 

Capital Fund. 

✓ India's first incubator-linked deep tech VC fund is the Y-Point Venture Capital Fund, launched by IIT 

Bombay's SINE (Society for Innovation and Entrepreneurship) with a ₹250 crore corpus, backing early-

stage startups in AI, space, climate tech, and more from research institutions. 

✓ This fund aims to bridge the gap from lab research to market, supporting 25-30 companies with up to ₹15 

crore each, focusing on high-impact areas like AI, advanced manufacturing, healthcare, and defence tech. 

Q.2. What is the total corpus of the Y-Point Venture Capital Fund? 

 A) ₹100 Crore B) ₹200 Crore 

 C) ₹250 Crore D) ₹500 Crore 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ The ₹250 crore fund has been created by the Society for Innovation & Entrepreneurship (SINE) at IIT 

Bombay to support deep tech startups at the earliest stages of development. 

INDIA'S FIRST IN NEWS 2025 
➢ India's first "Quantum City" (Q-City) was unveiled in Bengaluru, Karnataka. 

➢ Ananth Technologies has received permission from IN-SPACe to launch India's first private satellite 

broadband service. 

➢ India's first privately built PSLV rocket by HAL-L&T is ready to launch the Oceansat satellite in 

early 2026. 

➢ Bannerghatta Biological Park (BBP) in Bengaluru is set to become India's first fully solar-powered 

zoo 
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➢ India's first cheetah safari opened to the public on October 1, 2025, at Kuno National Park in 

Madhya Pradesh 

➢ India's first 25-qubit quantum processing unit (QPU), named "QpiAI-Indus," was developed by the 

startup QpiAI. 

➢ India's first defence electric vehicle (EV), named the "VEER", was developed by the Bengaluru-based 

deep-tech mobility company Pravaig Dynamics.  

➢ Lxme, a financial platform for women, has indeed launched LxmePay, which it identifies as India's 

first Unified Payments Interface (UPI) designed exclusively for women. 

➢ India's first indigenously designed 7-nanometer computer processor, named 'Shakti', is expected to 

be ready by 2028. Developed by a team at IIT Madras. 

➢ CotoPay powered by NPCI’s e-RUPI platform launches India’s First e-RUPI Voucher Issuance 

Stack for Businesses 

➢ Muse Wearables, an IIT-Madras incubated startup, has partnered with NPCI to launch India's first 

wearable payments ecosystem, featuring a smart ring called "Ring One". 

➢ Indore is the first city in India to use a 60-megawatt (MW) solar power plant, funded by green 

bonds, to power its water supply system 

➢ Chhattisgarh government declared Balod district as the first in India to be officially free of child 

marriages under the 'Child Marriage-Free India' campaign. 

➢ India’s first dedicated space astronomy observatory, AstroSat, completed 10 years of operation on 28 

September 2025. It was launched on 28 September 2015 by PSLV-C30 (Polar Satellite Launch 

Vehicle-C30) XL from Satish Dhawan Space Centre, Sriharikota.  

➢ Fintech Association for consumer Empowerment (FACE) , India's first self - regulatory organisation 

for Fintech (SRO-FT) sector 

➢ The Cochin International Airport (CIAL) is both India's first airport built under a Public-Private 

Partnership (PPP) model and the world's first fully solar-powered airport. 

➢ India's first large private gold mine is the Jonnagiri Gold Mine in the Kurnool district of Andhra 

Pradesh 

➢ India's first bamboo-based bioethanol plant was inaugurated in Numaligarh, Assam. 

➢ India's First Port-Based Green Hydrogen Project Launched at ...India has launched its first port-

based Green Hydrogen Pilot Project at the V.O. Chidambaranar (VOC) Port in Thoothukudi, Tamil 
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Q.3. Where was India's first indigenous hydrogen fuel-cell passenger vessel launched? 

 A) Mumbai B) Kochi 

 C) Varanasi  D) Goa 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ India launched its first fully indigenous hydrogen fuel cell-powered passenger vessel into commercial 

service in Varanasi, marking a breakthrough in green inland water transport. 

✓ About India’s First Indigenous Hydrogen Fuel Cell Passenger Vessel: 

Nadu. 

➢ A consortium led by Pixxel, including SatSure, PierSight, and Dhruva Space, won a contract from 

the Indian National Space Promotion and Authorisation Centre (IN-SPACe) to build India's first 

indigenous commercial Earth Observation (EO) satellite constellation 

➢ India's first state-of-the-art Animal Stem Cell Biobank and Laboratory has been established at the 

National Institute of Animal Biotechnology (NIAB) in Hyderabad. 

➢ Skyroot Aerospace has achieved a crucial milestone for its Vikram-1 rocket by successfully static-

firing the Kalam-1200 booster stage. 

➢ India's first Prime Minister, Jawaharlal Nehru, holds the record for the longest-serving PM in 

consecutive terms, at 16 years and 286 days, from August 15, 1947, to May 27, 1964. 

➢ Narendra Modi overtook Indira Gandhi to become the second longest serving prime minister of 

India in consecutive terms. 

➢ India's first dedicated wildlife corridor has been built by NHAI on the Delhi-Mumbai Expressway, 

near the Ranthambore Tiger Reserve 

➢ India's first AI-powered traffic system, the Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS), has been 

launched on the Dwarka Expressway in Delhi. 

➢ Adani New Industries Limited (ANIL) has commissioned India's first off-grid 5-megawatt green 

hydrogen pilot plant in Kutch, Gujarat 

➢ India's first manned deep ocean mission 'Samudrayaan' into a 6,000-metre depth using the manned 

submersible vehicle 'Matsya' is expected to be launched by the end of 2026 
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✓ A 24-metre hydrogen fuel cell-powered AC catamaran crafted for zero-emission passenger movement, 

ensuring clean mobility on inland waterways. 

✓ Location: Namo Ghat, Varanasi — the vessel’s maiden commercial run began here along the Ganga. 

✓ Developed by: Cochin Shipyard Ltd (CSL), showcasing indigenous excellence in clean marine 

engineering. 

✓ Capacity & Speed: The catamaran measures 24 meters, can accommodate 50 passengers in an air-

conditioned cabin, and has a service speed of 6.5 knots. 

✓ Initiative: The project is part of the central government's "Harit Nauka" initiative and aligns with India's 

broader goal of achieving net-zero emissions by 2070. 

Q.4. The World Bank recently approved a total of approximately $600 million for projects in Uttar 

Pradesh and Haryana to address which specific issue? 

 A) Infrastructure development and road upgrades 

 B) Clean air management and air pollution reduction 

 C) Horticulture development and agricultural efficiency 

 D) Flood control and water resource management 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ World Bank has approved approximately $600 million in financing for clean air programmes in Uttar 

Pradesh and Haryana 

✓ The total funding is split between the two states to tackle severe air pollution in the Indo-Gangetic Plain.  

✓ The specific projects are: 

✓ Uttar Pradesh Clean Air Management Program (UPCAMP): Financed with approximately $299.66 

million. 

✓ Haryana Clean Air Project for Sustainable Development Operation: Financed with $300 million. 

WORLD BANK IN NEWS 2025 
➢ World Bank has approved approximately $600 million in financing for clean air programmes in 

Uttar Pradesh and Haryana 

➢ World Bank approved a total of $776 million for two projects in India on November 25, 2025: $286 

million for an education project in Punjab and $490 million for an agriculture project in 

Maharashtra. 
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➢ World Bank has approved a $280 million loan for the Kerala Health System Improvement 

Programme, which aims to enhance the life expectancy and quality of life for 11 million elderly and 

vulnerable people. 

➢ The World Bank has cleared a $212.64 million loan for the Strengthening Coastal Resilience and the 

Economy (SHORE) project in Tamil Nadu and Karnataka. 

➢ World Bank has approved a $426 million (approximately Rs 3,700 crore) loan for the Karnataka 

Water Security and Resilience Programme. 

➢ A new World Bank report in collaboration with the Union Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs 

estimates that Indian cities will need to invest $2.4 trillion by 2050 to develop climate-resilient 

infrastructure and services. 

➢ The World Bank launched the Business Ready (B-READY) report, replacing the paused Ease of 

Doing Business report. 

➢ According to a World Bank report, India has been recognized as the fourth most equal country 

globally in terms of income. This ranking is based on the Gini Index, where India scored 25.5 in 

2022-23, indicating a significant improvement from 28.8 in 2011-12. 

➢ The Slovak Republic, Slovenia, and Belarus are the only countries with lower Gini Index scores than 

India.  

➢ According to the World Bank, India has significantly reduced its extreme poverty rate, dropping 

from 27.1% in 2011-12 to 5.3% in 2022-23. 

➢ WORLD BANK  

➢ Founded : 1944   

➢ Headquarters : Washington Dc  

➢ 14th President : Ajay Banga  

➢ MD&CFO : Anshula Kant   

➢ Chief Economist : Indermit Gill 

➢ Executive Director : Parameswaran Iyer 

➢ Member Countries :189   

➢ World Bank Group : 5 (IBRD, IDA, IFC, MIGA and ICSID). 

➢ All of these efforts support the Bank Group’s twin goals of ending extreme poverty by 2030 and 

boosting shared prosperity of the poorest 40% of the population in all countries. 
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Q.5. India's second spaceport, from which rockets are expected to be launched starting in early 2027, is 

located in which district of Tamil Nadu?  

 A) Chennai B) Kanyakumari 

 C) Tirunelveli D) Thoothukudi 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ India's second spaceport at Kulasekarapattinam in the Thoothukudi district of Tamil Nadu is currently 

under construction as of December 2025.  

✓ The foundation stone was laid by Prime Minister Narendra Modi in February 2024, and the facility is 

targeted to be operational by December 2026 or fiscal year 2026-27. 

✓ Location: The new spaceport is located in the coastal village of Kulasekarapattinam, Thoothukudi district, 

Tamil Nadu. 

✓ Purpose: It is primarily dedicated to launching Small Satellite Launch Vehicles (SSLVs), which are 

designed for cost-effective, quick-assembly launches of small satellites (up to 500 kg). 

✓ Geographical Advantage: Its coastal location provides a direct southward launch trajectory over the 

Indian Ocean. This eliminates the need for the "dogleg" maneuver required at the existing Sriharikota 

spaceport to avoid Sri Lankan airspace, saving significant fuel and increasing the SSLV's payload capacity. 

✓ Capacity: Once fully operational, the spaceport is expected to handle 20-25 launches annually, boosting 

India's launch capacity and supporting private space ventures in line with the Indian Space Policy 2023. 

✓ First Spaceport: The existing primary spaceport is the Satish Dhawan Space Centre (SDSC) in 

Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh, which handles larger launch vehicles like PSLVs and GSLVs. 

Q.6. As per the revised RBI guidelines, what is the aggregate exposure threshold for a borrower below 

which banks can open current accounts without any restrictions?  

 A) ₹1 crore B) ₹5 crore 

 C) ₹10 crore D) ₹50 crore 

  Answer : C   .   

➢ World Bank was created at the 1944 Bretton Woods Conference, along with the International 

Monetary Fund (IMF). 

➢ India is a member of IBRD, IFC, IDA and MIGA. The country is not a member of the ICSID 
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✓ The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has removed all restrictions on banks opening and maintaining cash 

credit accounts under new transaction account rules. 

✓ Cash credit acts as a short-term, flexible business loan for working capital. The regulator adopted the 

changes following industry feedback on draft rules issued October 1, 2025. 

✓ Banks may now maintain current accounts without restriction for customers with banking exposures under 

10 crore 

✓ For exposures exceeding 10 crore, banks holding at least 10% exposure to a borrower may provide current 

and overdraft facilities 

✓ Current accounts serve businesses and individuals with high transaction volumes. The RBI classifies 

current, overdraft, and cash credit accounts collectively as "transaction accounts." 

Q.7. The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) recently imposed a monetary penalty of ₹99.30 lakh on Jammu and 

Kashmir Bank (J&K Bank) for which of the following reasons?  

 A) Money laundering activities 

 B) Non-compliance with specific regulatory directions, including customer service and KYC norms 

 C) Failure to maintain sufficient capital adequacy ratio 

 D) Involvement in the J&K Bank job scam case 

  Answer : B  .   

✓ Reserve Bank of India (RBI) imposed a penalty of ₹99.3 lakh on Jammu & Kashmir Bank for multiple 

regulatory compliance failures, including lapses in grievance handling, KYC norms, and timely transfer of 

unclaimed deposits. 

✓ The bank was late in transferring eligible unclaimed deposits to the Depositor Education and Awareness 

(DEA) Fund within the stipulated period, a contravention of Section 26A of the Banking Regulation Act, 

1949. 

RBI IMPOSED PENALTY IN NEWS 2025 
➢ State Bank of India (SBI) was penalised with a fine of 1.73 Crore by the RBI for various charges due 

to non-compliance with its policies regarding loans, customer protection and account opening 

regulations under the ‘Banking Regulations Act 1949’. 

➢ RBI imposed a penalty of Rs 1 crore on Jana Small Finance Bank for violating provisions of the 
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Banking Regulation Act, 1949. 

➢ ICICI Bank has been penalized ₹75 lakh by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) for non-compliance 

with regulatory directives. 

➢ IRDAI has imposed a penalty of ₹5 crore on Policybazaar for multiple violations of insurance 

regulations. 

➢ 11 Public sector banks (PSBs) collected almost Rs 9,000 crore as penalties on the same over a five-

year period. 

➢ IRDAI has imposed a penalty of Rs 3.39 crore on Star Health and Allied Insurance Co. Ltd. The 

penalty was levied for violations of the Information & Cyber Security Guidelines, 2023. 

➢ RBI has imposed a Rs 4.88 lakh penalty on HDFC Bank for contravention of certain norms relating 

to foreign investment in India while granting a term loan to its client. 

➢ RBI has imposed a penalty of Rs 2.70 lakh on Shriram Finance Limited for non-compliance with 

certain provisions of the "Reserve Bank of India (Digital Lending) Directions, 2025". 

➢ RBI has imposed a Rs 29.60 lakh penalty on Fino Payments Bank for breaching the regulatory 

ceiling on end-of-day balances. 

➢ RBI imposed 353 penalties totalling Rs 54.78 crore on regulated entities (REs) for non-compliance 

with various statutory provisions and directions during the financial year 2024-25. 

➢ SEBI has imposed a Rs 25 lakh penalty on the Multi Commodity Exchange of India (MCX) for 

failing to adequately disclose substantial payments made to 63 Moons Technologies 

➢ Reserve Bank of India has levied a penalty of Rs 63.6 lakh on Union Bank of India for non-

compliance with the Banking Regulation Act and directions related to collateral-free agricultural 

loans. 

➢ IRDAI has imposed a penalty of ₹1 crore on Acko General Insurance for violations of certain 

regulations. The action pertains to payments the insurer made, to a company during 2019-20 and 

2020-21, in violation of Section 40(1) of the Insurance Act, 1938. 

➢ RBI has levied penalties on Deutsche Bank AG, India, and Yes Bank for regulatory non-compliance.  

➢ Deutsche Bank faces a Rs 50 lakh penalty for lapses in creating a central repository for large 

common exposures across banks.  

➢ Yes Bank is penalized Rs 29.60 lakh for non-compliance with financial statement presentation and 

disclosure norms. 
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Q.8. Which country's luxury brand Prada signed an agreement to collaborate on a Kolhapuri Chappal 

collection? 

 A) United States B) Italy 

 C) France D) India 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ Italian luxury brand Prada signed a Memorandum of Understanding(MoU) to launch a limited-edition 

collection of Kolhapuri Chappals, featuring about 2,000 pairs. 

✓ Made in India: The sandals will be made in Maharashtra and Karnataka, combining traditional Indian 

craftsmanship with Prada's contemporary design.  

✓ Origin & Geography: It is handcrafted in Kolhapur (Maharashtra) and nearby districts like Sangli, Satara, 

and Solapur, dating back to the 12th–13th century, and was originally made for royalty. 

✓ GI Tag Recognition: It was granted Geographical Indication (GI) status in 2019, covering eight 

districts in Maharashtra and Karnataka 

Q.9. "SabhaSaar" is an AI-powered tool launched by which Union Ministry in India?  

 A) Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology 

 B) Ministry of Rural Development 

 C) Ministry of Panchayati Raj 

 D) Ministry of Home Affairs 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ A total of 92,376 Gram Panchayats across India have adopted the AI-enabled 'SabhaSaar' tool for 

automated meeting summarization as of early December 2025. 

✓ What is SabhaSaar? 

✓ SabhaSaar is an Artificial Intelligence (AI) and Natural Language Processing (NLP) powered voice-to-text 

tool designed to generate structured Minutes of Meetings (MoMs) from audio and video recordings of 

Gram Sabha and other Panchayat meetings.  

✓ Launch Date: It was launched by the Ministry of Panchayati Raj on August 14, 2025. 

✓ Purpose: It aims to replace manual, often inconsistent, record-keeping with real-time digital 

documentation, enhancing transparency, efficiency, and accountability in local governance. 
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✓ Multilingual Support: The tool is integrated with BHASHINI, the Government of India's National 

Language Translation Mission, and currently supports voice-to-text transcription in 13 Indian languages 

and text-to-text translation in 22 languages. 

✓ Accessibility: A standard operating procedure (SOP) has been conveyed to all States and Union 

Territories for its wider adoption. 

Q.10. What is the total estimated population of snow leopards in India according to the first national 

census (SPAI)? 

 A) 600 B) 718 

 C) 800 D) 900 

  Answer : B  .  

✓ The Government of India completed the first nationwide Snow Leopard Census, officially titled the Snow 

Leopard Population Assessment in India (SPAI), which was carried out between 2019 and 2023 and its 

findings were released on 30th January, 2024.  

✓ As per the findings of the 1st SPAI, the total estimated population of snow leopards in the country stands 

at 718 individuals.  

✓ The highest numbers were recorded in Ladakh (477), followed by Uttarakhand (124), Himachal Pradesh 

(51), Arunachal Pradesh (36), Sikkim (21) and Jammu & Kashmir (9) 

✓ India has strong wildlife legislations and snow leopard is conferred the highest level of conservation status, 

i.e. Schedule I under the Wildlife Protection Act 1972. 

✓ The Government of India launched "Project Snow Leopard" (PSL) in 2009. 

Q.11. Which region has the highest number of snow leopards in India? 

 A) Uttarakhand B) Himachal Pradesh 

 C) Ladakh D) Jammu & Kashmir 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ Total Population: India has an estimated 718 snow leopards. 

✓ State-wise Distribution: Ladakh (477) > Uttarakhand (124) > Himachal Pradesh (51) > Arunachal 

Pradesh (36) > Sikkim (21) > Jammu & Kashmir (9). 
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Q.12.  Which state has been declared as the 'Ginger Capital of India' by NITI Aayog? 

 A) Kerala B) Assam 

 C) Mizoram D) Madhya Pradesh 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Mizoram has been declared the Ginger Capital of India by NITI Aayog, recognizing its high-quality 

production and growth.  

✓ The state is actively promoting ginger cultivation and processing, with significant purchases and 

disbursements made 

Q.13.  Who was named PETA India's Person of the Year for 2025?  

 A) Anushka Sharma B) Alia Bhatt 

 C) Raveena Tandon D) John Abraham 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Actor and Animal Advocate Raveena Tandon Named PETA India’s 2025 Person of the Year. 

✓ People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (PETA) India has named award-winning Bollywood actor 

Raveena Tandon as its 2025 Person of the Year for her commitment to a meat-free lifestyle, wildlife 

protection, and advocacy for animal welfare.  

✓ Earlier in 2025, she partnered with PETA India to donate a life-sized mechanical elephant to Karnataka’s 

Thousand Pillars Jain Temple, recognizing the temple’s decision not to own or hire live elephants.  

✓ She has championed humane education through PETA India’s Compassionate Citizen programme, which 

fosters empathy in young learners toward animals. 

Q.14.  The University of New South Wales (UNSW), Australia, is set to establish its new campus in which 

Indian city, with an expected opening in August 2026?  

 A) Mumbai B) New Delhi 

 C) Hyderabad D) Bengaluru 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ The University of New South Wales (UNSW) is indeed setting up a campus in India, specifically in 

Bengaluru, with classes expected to start by August 2026. 
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✓ The University of New South Wales (ranked 20th globally) will open a new campus in Bengaluru, 

becoming the 7th Australian university among the 19 foreign institutions approved to operate in India.  

✓ It will offer courses in business, media, computer and data science, and cybersecurity, with classes 

expected to begin next academic year following a record-time approval from the University Grants 

Commission (UGC). 

Q.15.  Which entity designed and constructed the Diving Support Craft (DSC) A20 vessel? 

 A) Hindustan Aeronautics Limited (HAL) 

 B) Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers (GRSE) 

 C) Titagarh Rail Systems Limited (TRSL), Kolkata 

 D) Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL) 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ The Indian Navy will commission Diving Support Craft (DSC) A20, at Kochi under the aegis of Southern 

Naval Command. 

✓ About Diving Support Craft A20: 

✓ It is the first vessel of the indigenously designed and constructed Diving Support Craft. 

✓ DSC A20 is the lead ship in a series of five Diving Support Craft being built by M/s Titagarh Rail Systems 

Limited (TRSL), Kolkata. 

✓ Purpose: It is built for a wide spectrum of diving and underwater missions in coastal waters. 

✓ Features of Diving Support Craft A20: 

✓ It has a catamaran hull design form, the ship offers superior stability, enhanced deck area, and improved 

seakeeping characteristics, 

✓ It is equipped with advanced, state-of-the-art diving systems that meet the highest standards of safety and 

operational efficiency. 

✓ Capacity: It has a displacement capacity of approximately 390 tons. 

✓ It is designed and built in accordance with the Naval Rules and Regulations of the Indian Register of 

Shipping (IRS), 

✓ DSC A20 will be based at Kochi and operate under Southern Naval Command. 

✓ Significance: The Indian Navy’s capability in diving support, underwater inspection, salvage assistance, 

and coastal operational deployment will be substantially strengthened. 
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Q.16.  PM Vishwakarma will be initially implemented for how many years up to which period? 

 A) 3 years / 2023-26 B) 4 years / 2023-27 

 C) 5 years / 2023-28 D) 6 years / 2023-29 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ National Steering Committee (NSC) for the PM Vishwakarma scheme approved several proposals and 

policy measures to improve loan sanctions and disbursements under this scheme. 

✓ About PM Vishwakarma Scheme: 

✓ It is a central sector scheme launched by the Ministry of Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises. 

✓ It aims to strengthen and nurture the Guru-Shishya parampara, or family-based practice of traditional 

skills by artisans and craftspeople working with their hands and tools.  

✓ It offers services like market linkage support, skill training, and incentives for digital transactions to 

artisans and craftspeople engaged in specified trades. 

✓ Time period: Five years (FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28).  

✓ Eligibility & coverage: 

✓ It is available for rural and urban artisans and craftsmen across India. 

✓ It covers 18 traditional crafts such as Boat Maker; Armourer; Blacksmith; Hammer and Tool Kit Maker; 

etc. 

✓ Aged 18+, engaged in traditional trade, no similar loans in the past 5 years. 

✓ Key Features of PM Vishwakarma Scheme: 

✓ Recognition: Recognition of artisans and craftspeople through PM Vishwakarma certificate and ID card. 

✓ Skill Upgradation: Basic Training of 5-7 days and Advanced Training of 15 days or more, with a stipend 

of Rs. 500 per day; 

✓ Toolkit Incentive: A toolkit incentive of upto Rs. 15,000 in the form of e-vouchers at the beginning of 

Basic Skill Training. 

✓ Credit Support: Collateral free ‘Enterprise Development Loans’ of upto Rs. 3 lakh in two tranches of Rs. 

1 lakh and Rs. 2 lakh at a concessional rate of interest fixed at 5% 

✓ Coverage: Five lakh families will be covered in the first year and 30 lakh families over five years. 
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Q.17.  Which government body/ministry is responsible for launching and implementing the Sanchar Mitra 

Scheme?  

 A) Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (MeitY) 

 B) Ministry of Education 

 C) Department of Telecommunications (DoT), Ministry of Communications 

 D) National Cyber Security Coordinator (NCSC) 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ In a written reply to a question in the Lok Sabha recently, the Minister of State for Communications and 

Rural Development said that 222 institutions are currently participating in the Sanchar Mitra Scheme. 

✓ About Sanchar Mitra Scheme: 

✓ It is a youth-oriented initiative by the Department of Telecommunications (DoT), Ministry of 

Communications. 

✓ It is aimed at harnessing the energy and potential of young students to spread awareness about safe digital 

behaviour. 

✓ Under this scheme, student volunteers, named as Sanchar Mitra, will raise public awareness about mobile 

safety, telecom fraud prevention, and government digital initiatives. 

✓ They will conduct outreach in communities, schools, and public spaces to educate citizens on responsible 

and secure use of telecom services. 

✓ This scheme is open to students from those technical institutes that have active telecom, electronics, 

computers, cybersecurity, or similar programs and have agreed to participate in the scheme. 

✓ Sanchar Mitras will receive necessary training from experts and from the National Communications 

Academy-Technology (NCA-T). 

✓ The Sanchar Mitras will receive various training on subjects like cybersecurity, emerging technologies in 

the telecom sector, telecom policies and regulations, etc. 

✓ The scheme offers top performers, 

✓ access, on a best-effort basis, to research and development (R&D) projects and telecom start-ups; 

✓ involvement in policy and standards work; 

✓ participation in field surveys and DoT initiatives; 

✓ exposure to national conferences and events. 
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Q.18.  What are the initial outlay and the tenure of the National Green Hydrogen Mission? 

 A) ₹15,000 crore till FY 2027-28 

 B) ₹19,744 crore till FY 2030-31 

 C) ₹19,744 crore till FY 2029-30 

 D) ₹25,000 crore till FY 2029-30 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ The National Green Hydrogen Mission has an initial outlay of ₹19,744 crore till Financial Year 2029-30. 

✓ This includes ₹17,490 crore for the Strategic Interventions for Green Hydrogen Transition (SIGHT) 

programme, ₹1,466 crore for pilot projects, ₹400 crore for R&D, and ₹388 crore towards other Mission 

components. 

✓ The Mission focuses on four key pillars, including policy and regulatory framework, demand creation, 

research and development & innovation, and enabling infrastructure and ecosystem development 

✓ The Mission is expected to create over 6 lakh jobs, reduce fossil fuel imports by more than ₹1 lakh crore, 

and avoid nearly 50 MMT of greenhouse gas emissions every year by 2030. 

✓ India targets 5 MMT of Green Hydrogen production annually by 2030. 

✓ Under National Green Hydrogen Mission (NGHM), three major ports – Deendayal Port (Gujarat),V.O. 

Chidambaranar Port (Tamil Nadu), and Paradip Port (Odisha) – have been designated as Green Hydrogen 

Hubs 

Q.19.  What is the targeted production capacity of green hydrogen under the NGHM by the year 2030? 

 A) 50 Million Metric Tonnes (MMT) per annum 

 B) 5 MMT per annum 

 C) 10 MMT per annum 

 D) 1 MMT per annum 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ India's National Green Hydrogen Mission, approved in January 2023, aims to make India a global hub for 

green hydrogen by 2030, targeting 5 Million Metric Tonnes (MMT) annual production with ₹19,744 crore 

outlay, focusing on reducing fossil fuel imports, decarbonizing sectors, boosting indigenous tech, and 

creating jobs through incentives (SIGHT), pilot projects, and R&D, aligning with India's Net Zero goals. 
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Q.20.  Kīlauea Volcano is located in which country?  

 A) Japan B) Indonesia 

 C) United States D) China 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Fresh lava fountains recently erupted from Hawaii’s Kilauea volcano nearly a year after one of the world’s 

most active volcanoes began its current eruptive phase. 

✓ About Kīlauea Volcano: 

✓ It is one of the world’s most active volcanoes. 

✓ It is a shield-type volcano located in the southeastern part of the island of Hawaii, Hawaii State, United 

States. 

✓ Hawaii is the southernmost and largest of the island chain, which owes its existence to the very 

active Hawaiian hot spot. 

✓ Kilauea’s slopes merge with those of the nearby volcano Mauna Loa on the west and north. 

✓ Kilauea has been erupting on a continuous basis since 1983. 

✓ Kilauea’s frequent eruptions are usually non-explosive. 

 

Q.1. Where was India's first-ever rocket launching station established? 

 A) Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh B) Bengaluru, Karnataka 

 C) Thumba, Kerala D) Chennai, Tamil Nadu 

  Answer : C   .     

✓ The first rocket launching station in India was the Thumba Equatorial Rocket Launching Station (TERLS) 

in Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala. 

Q.2. Which location is considered India's primary and first operational spaceport for launching 

satellites? 

 A) Thumba B) Sriharikota 

 C) Kulasekarapattinam D) Mahendragiri 

  Answer : B    . 
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✓ First spaceport of India for launching satellites into orbit is the Satish Dhawan Space Centre (SDSC), 

located in Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh. 

Q.3. Kolhapuri Chappals received a GI Tag, jointly registered by which states?  

 A) Kerala & Tamil Nadu B) Rajasthan & Gujarat 

 C) Maharashtra & Karnataka D) Andhra Pradesh & Telangana 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ Kolhapuri Chappals received their GI tag in 2019, jointly for districts in Maharashtra (Kolhapur, Sangli, 

Solapur, Satara) and Karnataka (Belgaum, Dharwad, Bagalkot, Bijapur), protecting the traditional 

handcrafted leather footwear from imitation and supporting local artisans 

Q.4. When was Project Snow Leopard (PSL) launched in India? 

 A) 2007 B) 2009 

 C) 2010 D) 2017 

  Answer : B    .   

Q.5. What is the IUCN status of the Snow Leopard? 

 A) Endangered B) Vulnerable 

 C) Critically Endangered D) Near Threatened 

  Answer : B   .   

Q.6. The PM Vishwakarma Scheme was launched by the Prime Minister of India on which date? 

 A) January 26, 2024 B) August 15, 2023 

 C) September 17, 2023 D) October 2, 2024 

  Answer : C   .   

Q.7. Which of the following trades is NOT covered under the 18 traditional trades initially identified by 

the scheme? 

 A) Carpenter (Suthar) B) Blacksmith (Lohar) 

 C) Software Developer D) Potter (Kumhaar) 

  Answer : C   . 
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Q.8. Which three ports have been recognized as Green Hydrogen Hubs under the National Green 

Hydrogen Mission? 

 A) Mumbai Port, Cochin Port, and Jawaharlal Nehru Port 

 B) Chennai Port, Visakhapatnam Port, and Kolkata Port 

 C) Deendayal Port, V.O. Chidambaranar Port, and Paradip Port 

 D) New Mangalore Port, Mormugao Port, and Ennore Port 

  Answer : C   .  

✓ Deendayal Port Authority (Gujarat) 

✓ V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority (Tamil Nadu, also known as Tuticorin Port) 

✓ Paradip Port Authority (Odisha) 

Q.9. NITI Aayog replaced which government body?  

 A) Finance Commission B) Election Commission 

 C) Planning Commission D) National Development Council 

  Answer : C   . 

✓ NITI Aayog replaced the Planning Commission of India, established on January 1, 2015. 

✓ The Planning Commission of India was set up on March 15, 1950. 

Q.10. Which is NOT one of the 7 Pillars of NITI Aayog?  

 A) Pro-People B) Participation 

 C) Centralization D) Inclusion, Equality, Transparency (and others) 

  Answer : C   . 

✓ NITI Aayog's 7 Pillars of Effective Governance are Pro-People, Pro-Activity, Participation, 

Empowerment, Inclusion of All, Equality, and Transparency 
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